

Present:- Sri Nirvan Khesong

P.O.C.S.O. No. 142 of 2023

J.O Code- WB 00662

Order No. 23

Dated. 20.02.2025

Today is fixed for submits birth certificate verification report of accused Amit Rajwar and personal appearance of the IO.

Received age verification report of accused Amit Rajwar from the IO.

It appears from the order no. 22 dated. 12.02.25 that IO of this case was directed to appear personally before this Court and to explain as to why did he mention the Court to the Ld. C.J.M in the charge sheet which involves the offence under POCSO Act.

In spite of such direction, the IO SI Durlov kr. Das of Kaliganj PS failed to appear before this court today and nor did he submit any explanation as directed by the Court in violation of this Courts order dt. 12.02.25, which is very unfortunate.

In this circumstances, OC Kaliganj PS is directed to appear personally along with the IO SI Durlov kr. Das before to this Court on **07.03.25 positively** and to file show cause, as to why necessary legal action shall not be taken against them.

Let the age verification report be kept with the record.

Let a copy of this order be send to the OC Kaliganj PS to appear before this Court and to file show-cause, in this regard.

To: **07.03.25** personal appearance of the OC Kaliganj PS and IO SI Durlov kr. Das.

Dictated & Corrected

Judge, Special Court
under POCSO Act
Krishnagar, Nadia.

Judge, Special Court
under POCSO Act
Krishnagar, Nadia.