

In the Court of Additional Session Judge 2nd Court (POCSO Court) Krishnagar.

Present:- Sri Nirvan Khesong

P.O.C.S.O. No. 142 of 2023

J.O Code- WB 00662

Order No. 24

Dated. 07.03.25

To day fixed for appearance of IC & IO of this case.

SI Durlov Kr. Das IO of this case of Kaliganj PS is appear today and submit a explanation report.

Perused the explanation report.

Considered.

SI Durlov Kr. Das IO of this case of Kaliganj PS is directed to rectify the Charge sheet within **seven days**.

Let the above be kept with the record.

Perused the application filed by the Ld. advocate on behalf of Deb Kumar Rajowar.

Heard advocate both side.

Ld. Spl PP. A. Mukherjee is present for the state.

It appears from the case record that the report filed by the IO as well as copy of Birth certificate the accused **Amit Rajowar** was born on 06.02.2006 and the alleged incident took place on 09.12.23.

Therefore, at the time of alleged incident the accused **Amit Rajowar** was Juvenile and, as such, this court has no jurisdiction to entertain the case.

Accordingly, Let the case in respect of accused **Amit Rajowar** be splited up and certified photo copy of the case record be sent to the J.J.B Krishnagar for trail of accused **Amit Rajowar**.

Office of G.R.O (POCSO Copurt) is directed to send a skeleton record of this proceeding along with a copy of this order to the Principal Magistrate, Juvenile Justice Board, District. Nadia situates at Nagendra nagar within krishnagar.

To: 13.03.25 for IOs report.

Dictated & Corrected

Judge, Special Court
under POCSO Act
Krishnagar, Nadia.

Judge, Special Court
under POCSO Act
Krishnagar, Nadia.