

**In the Court of the Additional Sessions Judge, 2<sup>nd</sup> Court,  
Krishnagar, Nadia**

Present : Sri Nirvan Khesong  
J.O. Code No. WB00662  
Judge, Special Court Under POCSO Act,  
Nadia at Krishnagar

POCSO Case No. 142/2023

Kaliganj PS Case No. 901/2023 Dated 09.12.2023

U/Sec. 341/323/354/506/509/34 of IPC & Sec. 12 of POCSO Act.

Order No. 29 Dated 18.03.2025 :

Case record is put up by a petition.

The accused **Bablu Rajowar @ Babulal Rajowar** surrendered before this Court today.

He is taken into custody and remanded to J/C.

Ld. Advocate for the accused **Bablu Rajowar @ Babulal Rajowar** has filed a petition praying for bail.

Ld. Special P.P. (POCSO) is appeared for the State.

Copy served.

Heard the Ld. Advocate of both sides.

Ld. Advocate for the accused submitted that the accused has voluntarily surrendered before this Court. He further submitted that charge-sheet of this case has already been submitted and there is no materials to detain the present accused in custody. He further submitted that there is no materials to attract under POCSO Act against the present accused person. He has further submitted that he will appear before this Court regularly in future, if he is granted bail and thus, he prays for bail on any terms and conditions.

On the other hand, the Ld. Special P.P. (POCSO) raised objection and left the matter before the Court for discretion.

Perused the case record.

*Contd....*

*Contd....*

It appears from the case record that this accused is a CS absconder and accordingly W/A was issued against him. Besides that, charge-sheet of this case has already been submitted and investigation of this case is over.

Considering the nature of offence and since the accused voluntarily surrendered before this Court, I am inclined to allow the prayer for bail.

Accordingly, the accused **Bablu Rajowar @ Babulal Rajowar** may find an AI bail of **Rs. 4,000/-** with two sureties of **Rs. 2,000/-** each till next date subject to the satisfaction of the Ld. CJM, **Krishnagar, Nadia i.d. to J/C till date.**

Let a copy of this order be sent to **Ld. CJM, Krishnagar, Nadia for compliance and information.**

To **15.04.2025** for appearance.

Recall W/A.

Dictated and corrected by me

[Sd/- N. Khesong]  
Judge, Special Court,  
Under P.O.C.S.O. Act.  
Krishnagar, Nadia

[Sd/- N. Khesong]  
Judge, Special Court,  
Under P.O.C.S.O. Act.  
Krishnagar, Nadia